
In The Supreme Court Of The United States

JANE DOE NO. 1, JANE DOE NO. 2 & JANE DOE NO. 3,
A MINOR CHILD, BY HER PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS
SAM LOE AND SARA LOE,

PETITIONERS,

v.

BACKPAGE.COM, LLC, CAMARILLO HOLDINGS, LLC
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS VILLAGE VOICE MEDIA
HOLDINGS, LLC), AND NEW TIMES MEDIA, LLC,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF WASHINGTON,
COLORADO, HAWAII, INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,
MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, UTAH, AND VERMONT AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360.753.7085

ANNE E. EGELER
*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED INSIDE.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. The Communications Decency Act
 Does Not Establish Blanket Immunity
 for Interactive Service Providers 2

 1. Section 230(c)(1) only protects
 websites from a cause of action
 based on publication 3

 2. The CDA does not shield websites
 that are both publishers *and*
 Internet content providers 7

 3. Read in full, section 230 indicates
 that it does not protect against
 liability for actions in addition to
 publication 10

 B. The CDA Is Not Intended to Block
 Enforcement of State Laws Targeting
 Development of Sex Trafficking
 Schemes 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Ben Ezro, Weinstein, and Co., Inc. v. America Online Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Chicago Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>City of Chicago v. StubHub!, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>F.T.C. v. Accusearch Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	2, 4, 5, 8
<i>J.S. v. Village Voice Media Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 184 Wash. 2d 95 (2015)	3, 9
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016)	4, 11
<i>M.A. v. Village Voice Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011)	13

<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	6
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	11
<i>Universal Commc'ns Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015).....	12

Statutes

47 U.S. § 230(b)(3)-(5).....	12
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(1).....	12
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2).....	12
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)	6, 10, 13
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)	10, 11
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3).....	3, 13
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3)	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 748(B) (2016).....	1
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 748.2(B) (2016).....	1
Vt. Stat. tit. 13, § 2652(a)(1) (2016)	1
Vt. Stat. tit. 13, § 2662 (2016).....	1

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.68A.100 (2016)1
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.82.100(1)(a) (2016).....1

Other Authorities

Amanda Walker-Rodriguez & Rodney Hill,
Human Sex Trafficking, FBI Law
Enforcement Bulletin (Mar. 2011),
[https://leb.fbi.gov/2011/march/human-sex-
trafficking](https://leb.fbi.gov/2011/march/human-sex-
trafficking).....1

Linda A. Smith et al.,
*The National Report on Domestic Minor Sex
Trafficking: America’s Prostituted Children*
Shared Hope Int’l (May 2009),
[http://sharedhope.org/wp-
content/uploads/2012/09/SHI_National_Repor
t_on_DMST_2009.pdf](http://sharedhope.org/wp-
content/uploads/2012/09/SHI_National_Repor
t_on_DMST_2009.pdf)1
